

No. 2018-2140

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ARTHREX, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ARTHROCARE CORP.,

Appellees,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in No. IPR2017-00275

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Of Counsel:

THOMAS W. KRAUSE
Solicitor

FARHEENA Y. RASHEED
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH E. CRAVEN
Associate Solicitor
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Office of the Solicitor
Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313
(571) 272-9035

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
COURTNEY L. DIXON
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7230
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. If The Court Concludes That The Statutes Governing The PTAB Are Unconstitutional, It Can Invalidate Any Restrictions On Removing APJs From Federal Service.....	2
A. This Court Can Partially Invalidate, Or Adopt Alternate Constructions Of, Statutory Provisions To Permit At-Will Removal Of APJs	3
B. Striking The Words “Officers And” From 35 U.S.C. § 3(c) Would Be Either Ineffective Or Overbroad.....	9
II. This Court Should Tailor Any Relief To Account For Arthrex’s Failure To Raise A Timely Appointments Clause Challenge	11
A. No Remand Is Required Given That Arthrex First Raised Its Challenge To APJs’ Appointment On Appeal.....	11
B. There Is No Basis For A Broad Remand.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	3, 5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert filed</i> No. 19-422 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2019).....	16
<i>Cornetta v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>DBC, In re</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2, 16-17, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 8, 9
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	13, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Department of Air Force</i> , 498 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> : 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 10
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)15

Jones Brothers, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,
898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)14

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 1, 2, 11, 12, 17

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)8

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)9

Nguyen v. United States,
539 U.S. 69 (2003)13

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)11, 12, 14

Shenwick v. Department of State,
92 M.S.P.R. 289 (M.S.P.B. 2002)4

Shockley v. Arcan, Inc.,
248 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001)15

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983) 4, 5

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)13

United States v. National Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 5, 6

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17 (1960)5

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 110-313, § 4716 (2008)8

5 U.S.C. ch. 83.....10

5 U.S.C. ch. 84.....10

5 U.S.C. ch. 89.....10

5 U.S.C. § 2104.....10

5 U.S.C. § 2105.....10

5 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(2)4

5 U.S.C. § 4314(b)(3).....4

5 U.S.C. § 4314(b)(4).....4

5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(C).....9

5 U.S.C. § 7513..... 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7542.....4

5 U.S.C. § 7543.....4

15 U.S.C. § 1067(b)8

17 U.S.C. § 802(i).....10

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)7

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1)18

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(4) 7, 18

35 U.S.C. § 3(b).....7

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(1).....8

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(2)(C)7

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(B).....19

35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(6)8

35 U.S.C. § 3(c)1, 8, 9, 10

35 U.S.C. § 6(a) 7, 8

35 U.S.C. § 314(a)18

35 U.S.C. § 314(d).....18

35 U.S.C. § 315(e)16

40 U.S.C. § 13k.....4

40 U.S.C. § 61354

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 213.3102(d)10

37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a)18

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No 112-98 (2011), *reprinted in* 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 677

Other Authorities:

SES Positions That Were Career Reserved During CY 2017,
83 Fed. Reg. 29,312 (June 22, 2018)4

Arthrex, Inc. v. KFX Medical, LLC, Case No. IPR2016-01698,
Paper 28 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 26, 2018)16
